



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1851 of 1987**

Ram Autar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : , Satish Pandey  
Counsel for Respondent(s) :

---

**Court No. - 89**

**HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.**

1. On the matter being taken up in the revised call, no one appears for the appellants.
2. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Prayagraj vide his letter dated 10th October, 2025 has reported that appellant no.2 Chiraunji Lal has expired, whereas after obtaining personal bond and undertaking, appellant no. 1- Ram Autar and appellant no.3- Daya Ram have been bailed out in compliance of the order of the Court dated 9th September, 2025.
3. Since the appellant no.2 Chiraunji has been reported to be died, the present appeal at his behest is, therefore, abated.
4. Despite the fact that appellant nos. 1 and 3 have given their undertaking before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Prayagraj that they will appear before this Court but neither their counsel nor themselves appeared before this Court today.
5. However, in the interest of justice, as a last opportunity, list this case on 16th January, 2026.

**November 24, 2025**  
Sushil/-

**(Madan Pal Singh,J.)**